1.	  In the current year on the Company statement of financial position, the £6.0 million Collect+ arrangement was reclassified from a brand intangible asset to a wholly owned
investment in subsidiary and £0.5m of accumulated amortisation was reversed through the Company statement of profit or loss. The £6.0 million investment relates to the
Company’s acquisition of the remaining 50% interest in Collect+ that Yodel owned in the prior year, which resulted in Collect+ becoming a fully owned subsidiary controlled
by the Company. Refer to note 1.

32. Prior year restatements for implementation costs of cloud computing SaaS arrangements
The below tables show the impacts of restating the prior year consolidated financial statements for the retrospective application of the change
in the Group’s accounting policies on intangible assets to derecognise previously capitalised SaaS related costs and amortisation which no longer
meet the criteria for recognition as an asset, following the April 2021 IFRIC agenda decision on the configuration and customisation costs incurred in
implementing cloud computing SaaS arrangements, as disclosed in note 1.

Prior year consolidated statement of profit or loss

Previously
reported

Year ended
31 March

2021
£’000

Restatement
£’000

Restated
Year ended

31 March
2021

£’000

Continuing operations

Revenue 127,747 – 127,747

Cost of revenue (47,280) 1,795 (45,485)

Gross profit 80,467 1,795 82,262

Administrative expenses – excluding exceptional items (43,578) (795) (44,373)

Operating profit before exceptional items 36,889 1,000 37,889

Exceptional item – revaluation of deferred, contingent consideration liability – – –

Exceptional item – administrative expenses (15,600) – (15,600)

Operating profit 21,289 1,000 22,289

Finance income 22 – 22

Finance costs – excluding exceptional items (1,409) – (1,409)

Exceptional item – finance costs (459) – (459)

Profit before tax from continuing operations 19,443 1,000 20,443

Tax on continuing operations (4,335) (189) (4,524)

Profit from continuing operations 15,108 811 15,919

Discontinued operation

Profit from discontinued operation, net of tax 6,423 – 6,423

Exceptional item – gain on disposal of discontinued operation, net of tax – – –

Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent 21,531 811 22,342

PayPoint Plc  Annual Report 2022154

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

32. Prior year restatements for implementation costs of cloud computing SaaS arrangements continued

Previously
reported

Year ended
31 March

2021
£’000

Restated
Year ended

31 March
2021

£’000

Earnings per share

Basic 31.5p 32.7p

Diluted 31.3p 32.4p

Earnings per share – continuing operations

Basic 22.1p 23.3p

Diluted 21.9p 23.1p

Selected extracts from the consolidated statement of financial position for the prior year ended 31 March 2021

Previously
reported
31 March

2021
£’000

Restatement
£’000

Restated¹
31 March

2021
£’000

Inventories1 1,059 (534) 525

Current tax asset 3,021 (189) 2,832

Total current assets 169,949 (723) 169,226

Goodwill1 51,551 534 52,085

Other intangible assets 41,698 (5,981) 35,717

Total non-current assets 121,139 (5,447) 115,692

Total assets 291,088 (6,170) 284,918

Net assets 39,470 (6,170) 33,300

Retained earnings 32,907 (6,170) 26,737

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 39,470 (6,170) 33,300

1.	 The prior year comparatives have been restated for a retrospective measurement period adjustment to goodwill and inventories. Refer to note 12.

Selected extracts from the consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended 31 March 2020

Previously
reported
31 March

2020
£’000

Restatement
£’000

Restated
31 March

2020
£’000

Other intangible assets 17,274 (6,981) 10,293

Total non-current assets 54,532 (6,981) 47,551

Total assets 257,987 (6,981) 251,006

Net assets 38,330 (6,981) 31,349

Retained earnings 32,475 (6,981) 25 494

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 38,330 (6,981) 31,349

Shareholder information 155Strategic report Governance Financial statements

Selected extracts from the prior year consolidated statement of cash flows and notes to the cash flow statement

Previously
reported
31 March

2020
£’000

Restatement
£’000

Restated
Year ended

31 March
2021

£’000

Profit before tax from continuing operations 19,443 1,000 20,443

Amortisation of intangible assets 5,980 (1,795) 4,185

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 52,567 (795) 51,772

Cash generated by operations 53,548 (795) 52,753

Net cash from operating activities (corporate) 43,586 (795) 42,791

Net cash inflow from operating activities 55,438 (795) 54,643

Purchases of intangible assets (8,745) 795 (7,950)

Net cash used in investing activities (72,479) 795 (71,684)

33. Subsequent events
The £1.0 million (31 March 2021: £nil) deferred consideration liability recognised on the acquisition of RSM 2000 was paid on 12 April 2022, the first
anniversary of completion. On payment the corresponding liability was released which resulted in a £1.0 million financing cash outflow. The deferred
consideration was neither contingent on future performance nor remuneration linked i.e. linked to continuing employment of the sellers.

156 PayPoint Plc  Annual Report 2022

Notice of Annual General Meeting

This notice of meeting is important and requires your immediate attention.